

OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354

Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545

Birgit Fladager District Attorney

Carol Shipley
Assistant District Attorney
Chief Deputy District Attorneys

Jerry Begen Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

For More Information Contact:

Date: January 26, 2009

Re: Kathryn Ybarra Campos – Violation of

Probation nets 2 years in state prison

Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney

Phone: (209) 525-5550

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that Kathryn Ybarra Campos, age 36, of Modesto, admitted her fifth violation of probation in a case in which the original conviction occurred on September 21, 2005 for a felony charge of possession of heroin. She admitted today that she violated probation by failing to report to Probation, failing to show proof that she had registered as a controlled substance offender, failing to show proof that she had completed an AIDS education program, and failing to enroll in a controlled substance abuse counseling program. The Honorable John Whiteside sentenced Campos to two years in state prison.